505832628 12/20/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT5879561 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD C. STEPHENS	12/16/2019
WILLIAM KEARNS	12/17/2019
EVAN R. OLANDER	12/16/2019
YONGBING GUO	12/17/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS INC.
Street Address:	36 DUFFLAW ROAD
City:	TORONTO, ONTARIO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M6A 2W1

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16722775

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)382-0888

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-0500

Email: lcheung@ostrolenk.com
Correspondent Name: OSTROLENK FABER LLP
Address Line 1: 845 THIRD AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: P/5207-102

NAME OF SUBMITTER: ROBERT C. FABER

SIGNATURE: /robert c faber/

DATE SIGNED: 12/20/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=02489362#page1.tif source=02489362#page2.tif source=02489362#page3.tif

PATENT 505832628 REEL: 051345 FRAME: 0411

source=02489362#page4.tif source=02489362#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard C. STEPHENS, William KEARNS, Evan R. OLANDER and Yongbing GUO residing at the respective addresses stated below, have made an invention entitled SOFT-SIDED INSULATED CONTAINER WITH HARD-SIDED LINER for which we will file applications for United States and Canadian Letters Patent and for which we hereby authorize our attorney, Kenneth L. Bousfield of Ridout & Maybee LLP, to prosecute said applications and to insert the filing date and serial number of said applications when known:

United States Serial No. Filed:
Canada Serial No. Filed:

AND WHEREAS, we Richard C. STEPHENS, William KEARNS, Evan R. OLANDER and Yongbing GUO (the Inventors) residing at the respective addresses below, were and are the inventors of the aforesaid invention;

AND WHEREAS, CALIFORNIA INNOVATIONS INC. (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at 36 Dufflaw Road, Toronto, Ontario M6A 2W1, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by us, we confirm that we have assigned, sold, transferred and set over, and to any extent not yet done by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations in-part and substitutions thereof; and (c) all Canadian, United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions, Canada, and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which Canada is signatory, including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made.

We hereby represent and warrant that, as far as we are aware, we are the only inventors of the said invention, and that until the time of assignment, sale, transfer or setting over of the invention and of the applications by us to the ASSIGNEE, we were, and have at all times been, the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the invention and of the applications.

We covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, applications and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

We represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent applications has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

Page 2 of 3

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the Commissioner of Patents of Canada, respectively, to issue all Letters Patent based on said applications and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHE next to our name.	REOF, We have duly e	xecuted this assignment on the date as indicated
16 DEC 19	Signature: Name: Address: Citizenship:	Richard C. SVEPHENS 2019 W. Homy St. Chicago, Hunois, USA 60647 US
	STATEMENT OF	WITNESS
1, MAYLONE BACK (name of witness)	, whose full post	office address is 3210 Home AVE
and an opening amount amount of the contract o		state that I was personally present and
(address of v		
assignment, execute the same on	who is personally kno the day and year set fort	wn to the to be the person named in the above
and on	me day and year section	11.000
	(
	/	(sighture of mines)
		7
		i e
Data	Signature:	N7'11' FZD A DAYA
Date	Name: Addr e ss:	William KEARNS 84 Roberts Cres.
	Addiess,	Brampton, Ontario, Canada L6W 1G8
	Citizenship:	
	STATEMENT OF V	VITNESS
l, (name of witness)	, whose full post	office address is
		state that I was personally present and
did see William KEARNS, who assignment, execute the same on the	is personally known	to me to be the person named in the above above.
		signature of witness)

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the Commissioner of Patents of Canada, respectively, to issue all Letters Patent based on said applications and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to our name.

		Signature:	
Date		Name:	Richard C. STEPHENS
Date		Address:	2019 W. Homer St.
		Address.	Chicago, Illinois, USA 60647
		Citizenship:	US
		Cuizensuip,	0.5
		STATEMENT OF	WITNESS
I,		, whose full post	office address is
	(name of witness)		state that I was personally present and
	(address of witness) e Richard C. STEPHENS, who ment, execute the same on the da	is personally know	wn to me to be the person named in the above above.
		Ĭ	signature of witness)
	12.17.19	Signature:	Wi Man
Date	era entre com cristiano estre consectivo e servicio e de estre de estructura de entre de estre de estre de est Esta esta esta esta esta esta esta esta e	Name:	William KEARNS
		Address:	84 Roberts Cres.
			Brampton, Ontario, Canada L6W 1G8
		Citizenship:	Canada
		STATEMENT OF V	VITNESS
			office address is 119 TIMBERS CIFCLE
Mn	RXHUM, COSTARIO, LIS	51E4	state that I was personally present and
did see	(address of witness)	personally known	to me to be the person named in the above
		Ţ,	Signature of witness)

	No. of the state o	
12-16-19	Signature:	
Date	Name:	Evan R. OLÁNDER
	Address:	28 Harnish Crescent
		North York, Ontario, Canada M2M 2C1
	Citizenship:	US
	STATEMENT OF V	
I, Elizabeth Mitchell	_, whose full post	office address is 16 McGIU ST
(name of witness)	+12 CANAI	state that I was personally present and
(address of witness)		
		to me to be the person named in the above
assignment, execute the same on the da		. Walio and the control of the contr
	Ç	dizabeth Metchell signature of witness)
	(signature of witness)
	~4	
	Signature:	N. N. OXYO
Date	Name:	Yongbing GUO
	Address:	No. 5D 3202, Future City,
		Longcheng Community, Longgang District.
	Citiman alaine	Shenzhen, China, 518172
	Citizenship:	China
	ንጥ ለ ምርነአ <i>ለ</i> ማአነጥ ረጓቱ እነ	<i>ut</i> niege
Á	STATEMENT OF W	/IINESS
,	_, whose full post	office address is
(name of witness)		state that I was personally present and
(address of witness)	77	
and see Yongbing GDO, who is personal execute the same on the day and year se		be the person named in the above assignment,
	(s	ignature of witness)

Aprilla de participa de la constitución de la const	Signature:	
Date	Name:	Evan R. OLANDER
	Address:	28 Harnish Crescent
	ata ti	North York, Ontario, Canada M2M 2C1
	Citizenship:	US
	CTL TO TO TO CO.	V////
	STATEMENT OF 1	
I, (name of witness)	, whose full post	office address is
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		state that I was personally present and
did see Evan R. OLANDER, who is assignment, execute the same on the da	personally known	n to me to be the person named in the above n above.
	<u>(</u> ;	signature of witness)
Dec 17. 2019 Date	Signature: Name: Address: Citizenship:	Yong bing Guo, Yongbing GUO No. 5D 3202, Future City, Longcheng Community, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China, 518172 China
S	STATEMENT OF W	TTNESS
I, Shaojuan Dong , whose full po	ost office address is	Unit I & J, 33/F, International Trade
Commercial Bldg., 3005 Nanhu Road, I (address of witness)	ouhu District, She	nzhen, China state that I was personally
present and did see Yongbing GUO, whas signment, execute the same on the day		own to me to be the person named in the above above.
on the day	-	Shavinan Dong ignature of Witness)

PATENT REEL: 051345 FRAME: 0417

RECORDED: 12/20/2019